

Sessions Case No.16 of 2025 ( CIS 16 of 2015)

Sessions Trial No. 12/January/ 2025

CNR WBBB05-000042-2025

Order No.01

22-01-2025

Today is fixed for consideration of charge. Accused person namely; Manotosh Ghosh on Court's bail is present by filing hazira.

An application has been filed on behalf of the accused person for confirmation of the bail granted to him vide order dated 10-09-2024.

Perused the same as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the defence as well as the Ld. PP in-charge.

Prayer for confirmation of bail of the accused person is allowed.

The case record is then taken up for consideration of the charge against the accused person, with the consent of the prosecution and the defence.

The C.D is produced.

Perused the report under Section 173 of Cr.P.C and the materials in the C.D.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for accused and the Ld. PP-in-charge.

Ld. PP -in-charge opens the case on behalf of the prosecution.

Upon perusal of the report under Section 173 of Cr.P.C and materials in the C.D and upon hearing from learned Lawyers for respective sides, it appears to this Court that there is good ground for presuming, that a prima-facie case under Sections **85/118(1)/109(1) of BNS** is made out against accused person namely; **Manotosh Ghosh** for which I opine that he should be tried in open Court of law for those counts.

Accordingly, charge is framed under Sections **85/118(1)/109(1) of BNS** against the accused person namely; **Manotosh Ghosh** and kept in a separate sheet in writing. The substances of such accusation is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying "AMI NIRDOSH" and claimed to be tried.

The charge form is duly filled up as per my dictation and is kept with the record as a part of this order.

Fix 05-05-2025 for evidence of CSW Nos. 1 and 2.

Fix 06-05-2025 for evidence of CSW Nos. 3 and 4

Fix 07-05-2025 for evidence of CSW Nos. 5 and 6

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to take steps for production of aforementioned charge-sheet witnesses.

Accused is directed to remain present on the next date fixed.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge  
Birbhum at Rampurhat  
J.O Code no. WB00885

Additional Sessions Judge  
Birbhum at Rampurhat  
J.O Code no. WB00885